

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 23-1617
FAYETTE COUNTY CASE NO. LACV056238

ESTATE OF SHARON KAHN and SUZANNE L. ROWE,
as Administrator of the ESTATE OF SHARON KAHN, and
ESTATE OF VICKI HODGES and SUZANNE L. ROWE
and SIERRA D. REYES, as Co-Administrators
of the ESTATE OF VICKI HODGES,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

CITY OF CLERMONT, IOWA,
FAYETTE COUNTY CONSERVATION BOARD,
FAYETTE COUNTY, IOWA and
STATE OF IOWA,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR FAYETTE COUNTY,
HONORABLE JUDGE LAURA PARRISH, PRESIDING

FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE, CITY OF CLERMONT, IOWA

Zachary D. Clausen #AT0013741
Timothy A. Clausen #AT0001554
KLASS LAW FIRM, L.L.P.
4280 Sergeant Road, Suite 290
Sioux City, IA 51106
zclausen@klasslaw.com
clausen@klasslaw.com
712/252-1866

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT/APPELLEE
CITY OF CLERMONT, IOWA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT	10
NATURE OF THE CASE	10
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RELIED ON THE HEIGHTENED PLEADING STANDARDS OF IOWA CODE § 670.4A(3) IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS	15
A. The Particularity and Plausibility Prongs Were Raised in the City’s Motion	16
B. Plaintiffs’ Petition was Required to Comply with the Heightened Pleading Standards of Iowa Code § 670.4A	17
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED THE CITY’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS AS TO IMMUNITY UNDER IOWA CODE § 670.4(1)(O)	23
A. Error Preservation and Waiver	23
1. <i>The District Court Ruled on Immunity under Iowa Code § 670.4(1)(o) in Dismissing the Claims Against the City</i>	23

2. <i>Plaintiffs’ Failure to Appeal or Address Immunity Under Iowa Code § 670.4(1)(o) Constitutes a Waiver of the Issue on Appeal</i>	24
3. <i>Even if Plaintiffs Did Not Waive the Issue, the Court Can Still Decide the Issue of Immunity Under Iowa Code § 670.4(1)(o)</i>	27
B. Standard of Review	29
C. The City is Immune Under the Recreational Immunity of Iowa Code § 670.4(1)(o)	29
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING THE CITY’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS UNDER THE PUBLIC DUTY DOCTRINE	35
A. The Public Duty Doctrine is Applicable and Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims for Relief	35
1. <i>The City’s Alleged Conduct does not Constitute Misfeasance and Did Not Create a Dangerous Condition on Government-Owned Property or an Enforceable Duty to Plaintiffs</i>	42
2. <i>No Special Relationship Exists Between Plaintiffs and the City</i>	47
CONCLUSION	48
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49
CERTIFICATE OF FILING	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	20, 21
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	20
<i>Bennett v. MC No. 619, Inc.</i> , 586 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 1998)	27
<i>Benskin, Inc. v. West Bank</i> , 952 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 2020)	34
<i>Breese v. City of Burlington</i> , 945 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cope v. Doe</i> , 464 N.E.2d 1023 (Ill. 1984)	31
<i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002)	27, 28
<i>Donahue v. Washington County</i> , 641 N.W.2d 848 (Iowa Ct. App. 2002)	39
<i>Duck Creek Tire Service Inc. v. Goodyear Corners, L.C.</i> , 796 N.W.2d 886 (Iowa 2011)	29
<i>Estate of Farrell by Farrell v. State</i> , 974 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 2022)	35, 42, 43
<i>Estate of McFarlin v. State</i> , 881 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fulps v. City of Urbandale</i> , 956 N.W.2d 469 (Iowa 2021)	42, 43
<i>Hedlund v. State of Iowa</i> , 991 N.W.2d 752 (Iowa 2023)	21
<i>Hollingsworth v. Schminkey</i> , 553 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 1996)	27
<i>Inghram v. Dairyland Mut. Ins.</i> , 215 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 1974)	15
<i>Interstate Power Co. v. Insurance Co. of North America</i> , 603 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 1999)	28
<i>Jasper v. H. Nizam, Inc.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009)	28

<i>Johnston v. Equipment Corp. of Iowa v. Industrial Indem.</i> , 489 N.W.2d 13 (Iowa 1992)	25, 28, 29
<i>Johnson v. Humboldt County</i> , 913 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kolbe v. State</i> , 625 N.W.2d 721 (Iowa 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2021)	24
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2012)	24
<i>Morris v. Steffes Group, Inc.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 2019)	26
<i>Moyer v. City of Des Moines</i> , 505 N.W.2d 191 (Iowa 1993)	28
<i>Nahas v. Polk County</i> , 991 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raas v. State</i> , 729 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 2007)	39, 40
<i>Ronnfeldt v. Shelby Cnty. Chris A. Myrtue Meml. Hosp.</i> , 984 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa 2023)	15
<i>Roush v. Mahaska State Bank</i> , 605 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2000)	16, 29
<i>Sallee v. Stewart</i> , 827 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2013)	33, 34
<i>Skiff v. State</i> , 125 Misc.2d 791, 479 N.Y.S.2d 946 (1984)	36, 43
<i>State v. Cromer</i> , 765 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2009)	28
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005)	26, 27
<i>State v. Short</i> , 851 N.W.2d 479 (Iowa 2014)	26
<i>State v. Stoen</i> , 596 N.W.2d 504 (Iowa 1999)	15
<i>Thomas v. Gavin</i> , 838 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2013)	33
<i>Wassom v. Sac County Fair Ass’n</i> , 313 N.W.2d 548 (Iowa 1981)	29

<i>White v. Harkrider</i> , 990 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 2023)	34
<i>Young v. Gregg</i> , 480 N.W.2d 75 (Iowa 1992)	25

Statutes and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)	20
Iowa Admin Code r. 571-30.55 – 59	47
Iowa Code § 670.1(2) and (4)	18
Iowa Code § 670.2	18, 33
Iowa Code § 670.4(1)	33
Iowa Code § 670.4(1)(o)	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 670.4A	<i>passim</i>
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(1) and (3) (2023)	15, 23, 25, 26
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c) and (d)	10

MUNICIPAL TORT LIABILITY-CLAIMS ARISING FROM RECREATIONAL ACTIVITIES-EXEMPTIONS, 2015 Ia. Legis. Serv. Ch. 23 (H.F. 570) (WEST)	33
---	----

Other Authorities

2 Dan B. Dobbs, Paul T. Hayden & Ellen M. Bublick, <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 345, at 375 (2d ed. 2011)	36
Chapter 6 — Rules of Appellate Procedure Substantive Review Task Force, <i>Summary of Rule Changes</i> (Filed Sep. 29, 2023)	25, 26
Ryan Rich, <i>Seeing Through the Smoke and Fog: Applying a Consistent Public Duty Doctrine in North Carolina After Myers v. McGrady</i> , 85 N.C. L. Rev. 706, 723 (2007)	42
